
rev.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.marcapl.com  



rev.1 

OWNER’S MANUAL    2088-CB / 2088-CR 

     
To work right, A helmet must fit right and be worn right 

 

WARNING 

ALL SAFETY EQUIPMENT HAS LIMITS, READ THIS HELMET MANUAL CAREFULLY AND FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS 

COMPLETELY 

 

USE 

This helmet is designed for personal protection in the event of falling objects above the level of the head (construction, industry, warehouse etc). 

This PPE should always be used as a complement to collective protection measures to minimize risk situations, it should be used throughout the 

period of exposure to be effective . To ensure adequate protection they must be adjusted to the user’s head. The helmet is made to absorb the 

energy of a blow by partial destruction or damage of the cap and the harness, so it does not offer unlimited protection. Although such 

deterioration may not be immediately apparent, any helmet having a significant impact must be replaced.  

 

- No one is allowed to enter the construction site without wearing a suitable helmet. In other places where there is a risk of falling objects, 

workers must also wear safety helmets properly to avoid head injuries. " 

 

- In order to obtain adequate protection, the helmet must fit or adjust to the size of the user's head. 

 

- The helmet absorbs impact energy by partially damaging or damaging the casing and harness, and even if the damage may not be obvious, 

replace any helmet that is severely impacted. 

 

- In addition to the helmet manufacturer's recommendations, it is also noted that the user's attention is at risk of modifying or removing any 

of the original components of the helmet. The helmet should not be installed in any way not recommended by the helmet manufacturer. 

 

- Do not apply paint, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive labels unless in accordance with the helmet manufacturer's instructions. 

 

REQUIREMENTS 

REGULATIONS (EU) 2016/425 EN397:2012+A1:2012 

 

THE COLOR DOES NOT AFFECT THE PERFORMANCE OF THE HELMET  

White, Red, yellow, blue, green, and orange helmets have the same performance.  

 

 

HELMETS CAN’T PROTECT WHAT THEY DON’T COVER 

A helmet protects only what it covers. It does not protect the neck or any area of the head it doesn’t cover. Always wear a helmet low in the front 

to protect the forehead. Make sure the helmet fits snugly and the straps are adjusted to hold the helmet firmly in place when tightly fastened. 

 

YOU SHOULD ALWAYS: 

1. Wear your helmet low in the front to protect the fore head; 

2. Fasten your buckle and tighten your chin strip; 

3. Check your adjustments every time you wear your helmets; 

4. Inspect your helmet regularly for signs of wear or damage; 

5. Replace your helmet immediately if it shows any visible signs of wear or damage. Helmets have a limited life span of use. 

6. Replace your helmet after an accident, even if no damage is visible. 

 

YOUR SHOULD NEVER: 

1. Wear a helmet that’s been in an accident , even if no damage is visible. 

2. Wear your helmet with the buckle unfastened. 

3. Wear your helmet tipped back to expose your forehead. 

4. Wear anything under your helmet. 

5. Wear this helmet while operating motor vehicle. 

6. Use the manufacturing plant did not recommend replacement parts or accessories. 

7. Clean your helmet with chemical cleaners. 

8. Store your helmet in hot and damp places. 

9. Take unnecessary risks just because your’re wearing a helmet. 

 

CLEAN AND MAINTENANCE 

If possible, the user has to check the helmet daily to make sure they are in the best condition to provide the service. If there are any dents on the 

helmet, scratches, cracks, or penetration should not be used. The user must clean the sweatband regularly or replace the sweatband if necessary. 

 

The helmet shall be cleaned and disinfected with mild detergent and warm water and dried with a soft cloth.  The helmet should not be cleaned 

with abrasive substances or solvents. 

 

Only use original spare parts. The helmet should not be modified to attach any non-original accessories. If necessary, contact your retailer or the 

manufacturer directly. 

 

FITTING AND ADJUSTMENT 

For adequate protection this helmet must fit or be adjusted to the size of the user’s head. The helmet must be worn with the peak facing forward. 
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2088-CB 

The helmet should be adjusted to match the user, for example, the straps should be positioned so that they do not cover the ears, the buckle 

should be kept away from the jawbone, and the straps and buckle should both be adjusted so that they are comfortable and secure.  After 

properly fastening and adjusting the strip, always check that the helmet is not excessively tight; nor should it move freely back and forth. 

 
To change the wearing height, alter the position of all 4 holders on the holders on the harness. Ensure that a comfortable fit is made around the 

crown of the head. 

2088-CR 

1. Turn ratchet knob clockwise until headband opens to largest size. 

2. Place helmet on your head. Turn ratchet know counterclockwise until headband is comfortable and snug. Don’t over tightens. 

 
DEADLINE OF OBSOLESCENCE 

Protective helmets for industry made with thermoplastics (polyethylene, polypropylene, ABS,…) tend to lose stregth due to heat, cold, sun exposure 

or intense sources of ultraviolet (UV), so when used in normal conditions it is recommended to replace them with 3 years. The preservation, use, 

handling, etc. is therefore crucial to the life of the helmet and is thus impossible to determine the exact expiry thereof. If you observe discoloration, 

cracks, loose fibers or creaks, o if it has recieved an impact, it should be replaced with a new one. The professional associations and studies done to 

date recommend that the period of use for helments made of thermoplastic not exceed 4 years form date of manufacture. This time frame is an 

approximate and estimated value that responds to the principle of prudence. 

 

STORAGE 

After each use allow the helmet to air dry and then store in a coolm dry place. Excessive heat can damage the helmet in direct sunlight , dark 

gear bags and automobile trunks can get hot enough to cause heat damage. 

Damaged helmets will appear to have uneven or bubbly surfaces. 

When not be use or during transportation. This helmet should be stored in a container out of direct sunlight . away form chemical. Solvents and 

abrasive substances and where it will not be damaged by physical contact with hard surfaces/items. 

The packaging of the helmet during the transportation. During transport, the helmet is packed in a plastic bag, and then every 36pcs will 

have a carton packaging to avoid damage. 

SERVICING & REPLACEMENT PARTS.  

Call Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L consumer service department at +34 968 501 132 concerning replacement parts or for answers to any 

questions you may have concerning products. 

You can replace the chinstrap and the headband of your helmet using the following codes :  

Chinstrap : 2088-B 

Sweatband :2088-BA 

No other spare parts are avaible, if you have a problem with any other component, please, replace the entire helmet. 

 
ABOUT US  

Manufacturer:  
Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L 

P.I. Cabezo Beaza, Avda. Bruselas Parc. R-100  

30353 Cartagena (SPAIN) 
 

 

Notified body: 

APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
ADD: 8 rue Jean- Jacques Vernazza – ZAC. 

Saumaty-Seon-BP 193 

13322 Marseille Cedex 16 - France 
Notified Body number: 0082 

The EU Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded at www.marcapl.com 

 

 

http://www.marcapl.com/
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MANUAL DE USUARIO    2088-CB / 2088-CR 

     
Para funcionar correctamente, un casco debe ajustarse bien y usarse correctamente 

 

ADVERTENCIA 

TODO EQUIPO DE SEGURIDAD TIENE LÍMITES, LEA ESTE MANUAL DEL CASCO CUIDADOSAMENTE Y SIGA LAS 

INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETAMENTE 

 

USO 

Este casco está diseñado para protección personal en caso de caída de objetos por encima del nivel de la cabeza (construcción, industria, almacén, 

etc.). Este EPI siempre debe usarse como complemento de las medidas de protección colectiva para minimizar las situaciones de riesgo, debe 

usarse durante todo el período de exposición para que sea efectivo. Para garantizar una protección adecuada, deben ajustarse a la cabeza del 

usuario. El casco está hecho para absorber la energía de un golpe por destrucción parcial o daño de la envolvente y el arnés, por lo que no ofrece 

protección ilimitada. Si bien dicho deterioro puede no ser inmediatamente aparente, cualquier casco que tenga un impacto significativo debe ser 

reemplazado.  

 

- Nadie puede acceder al sitio de construcción sin usar un casco adecuado. En otros lugares donde existe el riesgo de caída de objetos, 

los trabajadores también deben usar adecuadamente cascos de seguridad para evitar lesiones en la cabeza. 

- Para obtener la protección adecuada, el casco debe ajustarse al tamaño de la cabeza del usuario. 

- El casco absorbe la energía del impacto al dañarse parcialmente o dañar la envoltura y el arnés, e incluso si el daño puede no ser obvio, 

reemplace cualquier casco que se vea gravemente afectado. 

- Además de las recomendaciones del fabricante del casco, también se observa que la atención del usuario se pone en riesgo al modificar 

o eliminar cualquiera de los componentes originales del casco. El casco no debe instalarse de ninguna manera no recomendada por el 

fabricante del casco. 

- No aplique pintura, solventes, adhesivos o etiquetas autoadhesivas a menos que se realice de acuerdo con las instrucciones del 

fabricante del casco. 

 

REQUISITOS 

REGLAMENTO (UE) 2016/425 EN397:2012+A1:2012 

 

EL COLOR NO AFECTA AL RENDIMIENTO DEL CASCO  

El casco blanco, rojo, amarillo, azul, verde y naranja tienen el mismo rendimiento.  

 

EL CASCO NO PUEDE PROTEGER LO QUE NO CUBRE 

Un casco protege solo lo que cubre. No protege el cuello ni ninguna zona de la cabeza que no cubra. Siempre use un casco bajo en la parte 

delantera para proteger la frente. Asegúrese de que el casco se ajuste perfectamente y que las correas estén ajustadas para mantener el casco 

firmemente en su lugar cuando esté bien ajustado. 

 

SIEMPRE DEBERÍA: 

1. Llevar su casco bajo en la parte delantera para proteger la frente 

2. Abrócharse la hebilla y apriete el barbuquejo 

3. Revisar sus ajustes cada vez que use su casco 

4. Inspeccionar su casco regularmente en busca de signos de desgaste o daño 

5. Reemplazar su casco de inmediato si muestra signos visibles de desgaste o daño. Los cascos tienen una vida útil limitada. 

6. Reemplazar su casco después de un accidente, incluso si no hay daños visibles.. 

 

NUNCA DEBERÍA: 

1. Usar un casco que haya tenido un accidente, incluso si no hay daños visibles. 

2. Usar su casco con la hebilla desabrochada. 

3. Usar su casco inclinado hacia atrás exponiendo la frente. 

4. Llevar cualquier cosa debajo de su casco. 

5. Usar este casco mientras maneja un vehículo motorizado. 

6. Usar piezas de repuesto o accesorios no recomendadas por el fabricante. 

7. Limpiar su casco con limpiadores químicos. 

8. Guardar su casco en lugares cálidos y húmedos. 

9. Tomar riesgos innecesarios solo porque lleva puesto un casco. 

 

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO 

Si es posible, el usuario debe revisar el casco diariamente para asegurarse de que esté en las mejores condiciones para brindar el servicio. Si hay 

abolladuras en el casco, rasguños, grietas o penetración no se debe usar. El usuario debe limpiar la banda de sudor regularmente o reemplazarla 

si es necesario. 

 

El casco debe limpiarse y desinfectarse con detergente suave y agua tibia y secarse con un paño suave. El casco no debe limpiarse con sustancias 

abrasivas o solventes. 

 

Utilice solo repuestos originales. El casco no debe modificarse para unir accesorios no originales. Si es necesario, comuníquese directamente con 

su vendedor o el fabricante. 

 

MONTAJE Y AJUSTE 

Para una protección adecuada, este casco debe ajustarse al tamaño de la cabeza del usuario. El casco debe usarse con el pico hacia adelante. 
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El casco debe ajustarse para que coincida con el usuario, por ejemplo, las correas deben colocarse de manera que no cubran las orejas, la hebilla debe 

mantenerse alejada del hueso de la mandíbula, y las correas y la hebilla deben ajustarse de modo que estén cómodas y seguras. Después de abrochar y 

ajustar correctamente la tira, siempre verifique que el casco no esté excesivamente apretado; ni debe moverse libremente de un lado a otro.

 
Para cambiar la altura de uso, modifique la posición de los 4 soportes en los hendiduras del arnés. Asegúrese de hacer un ajuste cómodo alrededor de 

la coronilla de la cabeza. 

2088-CR 

1. Gire la perilla de trinquete en sentido horario hasta que la banda para la cabeza se abra al tamaño más grande. 

2. Pongase el casco en la cabeza. Gire el trinquete en sentido antihorario hasta que la banda para la cabeza esté cómoda y ajustada. No apriete 

demasiado. 

 
PLAZO DE OBSOLESCENCIA 

Los cascos protectores para la industria fabricados con termoplásticos (polietileno, polipropileno, ABS, ...) tienden a perder resistencia debido al calor, 

frío, exposición al sol o fuentes intensas de ultravioleta (UV), por lo que se recomienda reemplazarlos en condiciones normales a los 3 años. Por lo 

tanto, la conservación, el uso, la manipulación, etc. es crucial para la vida útil del casco y, por lo tanto, es imposible determinar la expiración exacta 

del mismo. Si observa decoloración, grietas, fibras sueltas o crujidos, o si ha recibido un impacto, debe reemplazarse por uno nuevo. Las asociaciones 

profesionales y los estudios realizados hasta la fecha recomiendan que el período de uso para los cascos hechos de termoplástico no exceda de 4 años 

desde la fecha de fabricación. Este marco de tiempo es un valor aproximado y estimado que responde al principio de prudencia. 

 

ALMACENAMIENTO 

Después de cada uso, deje que el casco se seque al aire y luego guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco. El calor excesivo puede dañar el casco bajo la 

luz solar directa, las bolsas oscuras y los maleteros de los automóviles pueden calentarse lo suficiente como para causar daños por calor. 

Los cascos dañados parecerán tener superficies irregulares o burbujeantes. 

Cuando no se use o durante el transporte. Este casco debe almacenarse en un recipiente fuera de la luz solar directa. lejos de sustancias químicas, 

disolventes y abrasivos y donde no se dañará por contacto físico con superficies / artículos duros. 

El embalaje del casco durante el transporte. Durante el transporte, el casco se meterá en una bolsa de plástico, y luego cada 36 piezas tendrá 

un embalaje de cartón para evitar daños.  

SERVICIO Y REPUESTOS. 

Llame al departamento de ayuda al consumidor de Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L al +34 968 501 132 sobre piezas de repuesto o para obtener 

respuestas a cualquier pregunta que pueda tener sobre los productos. 

Puede reemplazar el barbuquejo y la banda antisudor de su casco usando los siguientes códigos, respectivamente: 

Barbuquejo: 2088-B 

Banda antisudor: 2088-BA 

No hay otras piezas de repuesto disponibles, si tiene un problema con cualquier otro componente, reemplace todo el casco. 
ACERCA DE NOSOTROS  

fABRICANTE:  
Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L 

P.I. Cabezo Beaza, Avda. Bruselas Parc. R-100  

30353 Cartagena (SPAIN) 
 

 

Organismo notificado: 

APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
ADD: 8 rue Jean- Jacques Vernazza – ZAC. 

Saumaty-Seon-BP 193 

13322 Marseille Cedex 16 - France 
Notified Body number: 0082 

La Declaración UE de Conformidad puede descargarse en: www.marcapl.com 

 

 

http://www.marcapl.com/
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Pour bien fonctionner, un casque doit être ajusté et porté correctement 

 

ATTENTION 

TOUT ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ A DES LIMITES, LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL DE CASQUE ET SUIVEZ TOUTES 

LES INSTRUCTIONS. 

 

UTILISATION 

Ce casque est conçu pour la protection personnelle en cas de chute d'objets au-dessus du niveau de la tête (construction, industrie, entrepôt, etc.). 

Cet EPI doit toujours être utilisé en complément des mesures de protection collective afin de minimiser les situations à risque. Il doit être utilisé 

tout au long de la période d'exposition pour être efficace. Pour assurer une protection adéquate, ils doivent être adaptés à la tête de l'utilisateur. 

Le casque est conçu pour absorber l'énergie d'un coup par destruction partielle ou endommagement de la casquette et du harnais, de sorte qu'il 

n'offre pas de protection illimitée. Bien que cette détérioration ne soit pas immédiatement apparente, tout casque ayant un impact significatif doit 

être remplacé. 

- Personne n'est autorisé à entrer sur le chantier sans porter un casque approprié. Dans les autres endroits où il y a un risque de chute 

d'objets, les travailleurs doivent également porter un casque de sécurité pour éviter les blessures à la tête. " 

 

- Pour obtenir une protection adéquate, le casque doit être ajusté à la taille de la tête de l'utilisateur. 

 

- Le casque absorbe l'énergie de l'impact en endommageant partiellement le boîtier et le harnais. Même si les dommages ne sont pas 

évidents, remplacez tout casque gravement touché. 

 

- Outre les recommandations du fabricant du casque, il est également noté que l'attention de l'utilisateur risque de modifier ou de retirer 

l'un des composants d'origine du casque. Le casque ne doit être installé d'aucune manière non recommandée par le fabricant du casque. 

 

- N'appliquez pas de peinture, de solvants, d'adhésifs ou d'étiquettes autocollantes sauf si cela est conforme aux instructions du fabricant 

du casque. 

EXIGENCES 

RÈGLEMENT (UE) 2016/425 EN397: 2012 + A1: 2012 

 

LA COULEUR N'AFFECTE PAS LA PERFORMANCE DU CASQUE 

Les casques blanc, rouge, jaune, bleu, vert et orange ont les mêmes performances. 

 

LES CASQUES NE PEUVENT PAS PROTEGER CE QU’ILS NE COUVRENT PAS 

Un casque protège uniquement ce qu'il recouvre. Il ne protège pas le cou ni les zones de la tête qu’il ne recouvre pas. Portez toujours un casque 

bas à l'avant pour protéger le front. Assurez-vous que le casque est bien ajusté et que les sangles sont ajustées pour le maintenir fermement en 

place une fois bien serré. 

 

VOUS DEVRIEZ TOUJOURS: 

1. Portez votre casque bas à l'avant pour protéger la tête avant; 

2. Attachez votre boucle et resserrez votre bande de menton; 

3. Vérifiez vos ajustements chaque fois que vous portez vos casques; 

4. Inspectez régulièrement votre casque à la recherche de signes d'usure ou de dommages; 

5. Remplacez votre casque immédiatement s'il montre des signes visibles d'usure ou de dommages. Les casques ont une durée de vie limitée. 

6. Remplacez votre casque après un accident, même si aucun dommage n'est visible. 

 

VOTRE NE DEVRAIT JAMAIS: 

1. Portez un casque accidenté, même si aucun dommage n’est visible. 

2. Portez votre casque avec la boucle dégagée. 

3. Portez votre casque incliné dans le dos pour exposer votre front. 

4. Portez n'importe quoi sous votre casque. 

5. Portez ce casque lorsque vous conduisez un véhicule à moteur. 

6. L'utilisation de l'usine de fabrication n'a pas recommandé de pièces de rechange ou d'accessoires. 

7. Nettoyez votre casque avec des nettoyants chimiques. 

8. Rangez votre casque dans des endroits chauds et humides. 

9. Prenez des risques inutiles simplement parce que vous portez un casque. 

 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 

Si possible, l'utilisateur doit vérifier le casque quotidiennement pour s'assurer qu'il est dans les meilleures conditions pour fournir le service. Si le 

casque présente des marques, des égratignures, des fissures ou une pénétration ne doivent pas être utilisés. L'utilisateur doit nettoyer 

régulièrement le bandeau absorbant ou le remplacer si nécessaire. 

 

Le casque doit être nettoyé et désinfecté avec un détergent doux et de l'eau tiède et séché avec un chiffon doux. Le casque ne doit pas être 

nettoyé avec des substances abrasives ou des solvants. 

 

Utilisez uniquement des pièces de rechange d'origine. Le casque ne doit pas être modifié pour attacher des accessoires non originaux. Si 

nécessaire, contactez directement votre revendeur ou le fabricant. 

MONTAGE ET RÉGLAGE 

Pour une protection adéquate, ce casque doit être ajusté ou adapté à la taille de la tête de l'utilisateur. Le casque doit être porté avec la visière 

tournée vers l'avant. 
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Le casque doit être ajusté en fonction de l'utilisateur. Par exemple, les sangles doivent être placées de manière à ne pas couvrir les oreilles, la boucle 

doit être maintenue à l'écart de la mâchoire, et les sangles et la boucle doivent être ajustées confortable et sécurisé. Après avoir correctement fixé et 

fixé la bande, vérifiez toujours que le casque n’est pas trop serré; il ne devrait pas non plus se déplacer librement d'avant en arrière.

 
Pour modifier la hauteur d’usure, modifiez la position des 4 supports sur les supports du harnais. Assurez-vous qu'un ajustement confortable est fait 

autour de la couronne de la tête. 

2088-CR 

1. Tournez le bouton de la clé à cliquet dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce que le serre-tête s'ouvre à la taille maximale. 

2. Placez le casque sur votre tête. Tourner le cliquet dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'à ce que le serre-tête soit confortable et bien ajusté. Ne pas 

trop serré. 

  
DATE LIMITE D'OBSOLESCENCE 

Les casques de protection pour l'industrie fabriqués avec des thermoplastiques (polyéthylène, polypropylène, ABS,…) ont tendance à perdre de 

la résistance à la chaleur, au froid, au soleil ou à des sources intenses de rayons ultraviolets (UV). Par conséquent, il est recommandé de les 

remplacer dans des conditions normales 3 années. La conservation, l’utilisation, la manipulation, etc. sont donc cruciales pour la vie du casque et 

il est donc impossible de déterminer leur date de péremption exacte. Si vous observez une décoloration, des fissures, des fibres lâches ou des 

craquements, o si elle a reçu un impact, remplacez-la par une nouvelle. Les associations professionnelles et les études réalisées à ce jour 

recommandent que la période d'utilisation des vêtements en thermoplastique ne dépasse pas 4 ans à compter de la date de fabrication. Ce laps de 

temps est une valeur approximative et estimée qui répond au principe de prudence. 

 

ESPACE DE RANGEMENT 

Après chaque utilisation, laissez le casque sécher à l'air, puis rangez-le dans un endroit sec et frais. La chaleur excessive peut endommager le 

casque à la lumière directe du soleil. Les sacs de transport sombres et les coffres d'automobile peuvent devenir suffisamment chauds pour causer 

des dommages thermiques. 

Les casques endommagés sembleront avoir des surfaces inégales ou mousseuses. 

Quand ne pas être utilisé ou pendant le transport. Ce casque doit être rangé dans un conteneur à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. loin forme 

chimique. Solvants et substances abrasives et où il ne sera pas endommagé par le contact physique avec des surfaces / objets durs. 

L'emballage du casque pendant le transport. Pendant le transport, le casque est emballé dans un sac en plastique, puis chaque 36 pièces aura 

un emballage en carton pour éviter les dommages. 

ENTRETIEN ET PIÈCES DE RECHANGE. 

Contactez le service clientèle de Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L au +34 968 501 132 pour en savoir plus sur les pièces de rechange ou pour toute 

réponse à vos questions concernant les produits. 

Vous pouvez remplacer la jugulaire et le serre-tête de votre casque en utilisant les codes suivants: 

Jugulaire: 2088-B 

Bandeau absorbant: 2088-BA 

Aucune autre pièce de rechange n'est disponible, si vous avez un problème avec un autre composant, veuillez remplacer le casque entier. 
À PROPOS DE NOUS 

Fabricant:  

Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L 

P.I. Cabezo Beaza, Avda. Bruselas Parc. R-100  
30353 Cartagena (SPAIN) 

 

 

Organisme notifié: 

APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 

ADD: 8 rue Jean- Jacques Vernazza – ZAC. 

Saumaty-Seon-BP 193 
13322 Marseille Cedex 16 - France 

Notified Body number: 0082 

La déclaration de conformité UE peut être téléchargée à l'adresse suivante: www.marcapl.com 

http://www.marcapl.com/
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Para funcionar corretamente, um capacete deve se encaixar corretamente e ser usado corretamente 

 

AVISO 

TODO O EQUIPAMENTO DE SEGURANÇA TEM LIMITES, LEIA ESTE MANUAL DO CAPACETE COM ATENÇÃO E SIGA AS 

INSTRUÇÕES COMPLETAMENTE 

  

USAR 

Este capacete foi projetado para proteção pessoal em caso de queda de objetos acima do nível da cabeça (construção, indústria, armazém etc.). 

Esse EPI deve sempre ser usado como um complemento às medidas de proteção coletiva para minimizar situações de risco; deve ser usado 

durante todo o período de exposição para ser eficaz. Para garantir a proteção adequada, eles devem ser ajustados à cabeça do usuário. O capacete 

é feito para absorver a energia de um golpe por destruição parcial ou dano da tampa e do arnês, por isso não oferece proteção ilimitada. Embora 

essa deterioração possa não ser aparente imediatamente, qualquer capacete com impacto significativo deve ser substituído. 

 

- Ninguém pode entrar no canteiro de obras sem usar um capacete adequado. Em outros locais onde há risco de queda de objetos, os 

trabalhadores também devem usar capacetes de segurança adequadamente para evitar ferimentos na cabeça. " 

 

- Para obter proteção adequada, o capacete deve se ajustar ou ajustar ao tamanho da cabeça do usuário. 

 

- O capacete absorve a energia do impacto danificando parcialmente ou danificando a carcaça e o arnês e, mesmo que o dano não seja óbvio, 

substitua qualquer capacete que tenha sido severamente impactado. 

 

- Além das recomendações do fabricante do capacete, observe também que a atenção do usuário corre o risco de modificar ou remover 

qualquer um dos componentes originais do capacete. O capacete não deve ser instalado de forma não recomendada pelo fabricante do 

capacete. 

 

- Não aplique tinta, solventes, adesivos ou etiquetas autoadesivas, a menos que esteja de acordo com as instruções do fabricante do capacete. 

 

REQUISITOS 

REGULAMENTOS (UE) 2016/425 EN397: 2012 + A1: 2012 

 

A COR NÃO AFETA O DESEMPENHO DO CAPACETE 

Capacetes branco, vermelho, amarelo, azul, verde e laranja têm o mesmo desempenho.  

 

O CAPACETE NÃO PODE PROTEGER O QUE NÃO COBRE 

Um capacete protege apenas o que ele cobre. Não protege o pescoço ou qualquer área da cabeça que não cubra. Sempre use um capacete baixo na 

frente para proteger a testa. Verifique se o capacete está bem ajustado e se as correias estão ajustadas para prendê-lo firmemente no lugar quando 

apertadas. 

  

VOCÊ DEVERIA SEMPRE: 

1. Use o capacete baixo na frente para proteger a testa; 

2. Aperte a fivela e aperte a tira do queixo; 

3. Verifique seus ajustes sempre que usar seus capacetes; 

4. Inspecione seu capacete regularmente quanto a sinais de desgaste ou danos; 

5. Substitua seu capacete imediatamente se ele mostrar sinais visíveis de desgaste ou dano. Os capacetes têm uma vida útil limitada. 

6. Substitua seu capacete após um acidente, mesmo que nenhum dano seja visível. 

 

NUNCA DEVE: 

1. Use um capacete que sofreu um acidente, mesmo que nenhum dano seja visível. 

2. Use seu capacete com a fivela aberta. 

3. Use o capacete inclinado para trás para expor sua testa. 

4. Use qualquer coisa sob o capacete. 

5. Use este capacete enquanto estiver dirigindo um veículo motorizado. 

6. O uso da fábrica não recomendou peças ou acessórios de reposição. 

7. Limpe seu capacete com produtos de limpeza químicos. 

8. Guarde o capacete em locais quentes e úmidos. 

9. Corra riscos desnecessários só porque você está usando um capacete. 

 

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO 

Se possível, o usuário deve verificar o capacete diariamente para garantir que esteja nas melhores condições para prestar o serviço. Se houver 

entalhes no capacete, arranhões, rachaduras ou penetração não devem ser usados. O usuário deve limpar a faixa de suor regularmente ou 

substituí-la, se necessário. 

 

O capacete deve ser limpo e desinfetado com detergente neutro e água morna e seco com um pano macio. O capacete não deve ser limpo com 

substâncias abrasivas ou solventes. 

 

Use apenas peças de reposição originais. O capacete não deve ser modificado para conectar acessórios não originais. Se necessário, entre em 

contato diretamente com o revendedor ou o fabricante. 

MONTAGEM E AJUSTE 
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Para uma proteção adequada, este capacete deve caber ou ser ajustado ao tamanho da cabeça do usuário. O capacete deve ser usado com o pico 

voltado para a frente. 

2088-CB 

O capacete deve ser ajustado para coincidir com o usuário; por exemplo, as tiras devem ser posicionadas de modo que não cubram as orelhas, a 

fivela deve ser mantida afastada do osso da mandíbula e as tiras e a fivela devem ser ajustadas para que fiquem confortável e seguro. Após 

prender e ajustar adequadamente a tira, verifique sempre se o capacete não está excessivamente apertado; nem deve se mover livremente para 

frente e para trás. 

 
Para alterar a altura de desgaste, altere a posição dos 4 suportes nos suportes do arnês. Certifique-se de que um ajuste confortável seja feito ao redor 

da coroa da cabeça. 

 2088-CR 

1. Gire o botão da catraca no sentido horário até a faixa da cabeça abrir no tamanho maior. 

2. Coloque o capacete na sua cabeça. Gire a catraca no sentido anti-horário até a faixa da cabeça ficar confortável e confortável. Não aperte 

demais. 

 
PRAZO DE OBSOLESCÊNCIA 

Os capacetes de proteção para a indústria fabricados com termoplásticos (polietileno, polipropileno, ABS,…) tendem a perder força devido ao 

calor, frio, exposição ao sol ou fontes intensas de raios ultravioleta (UV); portanto, quando usado em condições normais, é recomendável substituí-

los por 3 anos. A preservação, uso, manuseio etc. são, portanto, cruciais para a vida útil do capacete e, portanto, impossível determinar a expiração 

exata do mesmo. Se você observar descoloração, rachaduras, fibras soltas ou rangidos, o se tiver recebido um impacto, ele deverá ser substituído 

por um novo. As associações e estudos profissionais realizados até o momento recomendam que o período de uso de elmos feitos de termoplástico 

não exceda 4 anos da data de fabricação. Esse período de tempo é um valor aproximado e estimado que responde ao princípio da prudência. 

  

ARMAZENAMENTO 

Após cada uso, deixe o capacete secar ao ar livre e guarde-o em local fresco e seco. O calor excessivo pode danificar o capacete sob a luz direta 

do sol, bolsas escuras e baús de automóveis podem esquentar o suficiente para causar danos causados pelo calor. 

Capacetes danificados parecerão ter superfícies irregulares ou borbulhantes. 

Quando não for utilizado ou durante o transporte. Este capacete deve ser armazenado em um recipiente fora da luz solar direta. afastado forma 

química. Solventes e substâncias abrasivas e onde não serão danificados pelo contato físico com superfícies / itens duros. 

A embalagem do capacete durante o transporte. Durante o transporte, o capacete é embalado em um saco plástico e, em seguida, a cada 

36pcs, há uma embalagem cartonada para evitar danos. 

PEÇAS DE ASSISTÊNCIA E SUBSTITUIÇÃO. 

Ligue para o Departamento de Atendimento ao Consumidor da Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L em +34 968 501 132 sobre peças de reposição ou 

para obter respostas a quaisquer perguntas que possa ter em relação aos produtos. 

Você pode substituir a tira do queixo e a faixa do capacete usando os seguintes códigos: 

Chinstrap: 2088-B 

Faixa de moletom: 2088-BA 

Nenhuma outra peça de reposição está disponível; se você tiver algum problema com qualquer outro componente, substitua o capacete inteiro. 

 
SOBRE NÓS 

Fabricante:  
Marca Proteccion Laboral, S.L 

P.I. Cabezo Beaza, Avda. Bruselas Parc. R-100  

30353 Cartagena (SPAIN) 
 

Organismo notificado: 

APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
ADD: 8 rue Jean- Jacques Vernazza – ZAC. 

Saumaty-Seon-BP 193 

13322 Marseille Cedex 16 - France 
Notified Body number: 0082 

A Declaração de Conformidade da UE pode ser baixada em www.marcapl.com 

http://www.marcapl.com/
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